SENATE BILL 418

E2, L2 5lr1897 CF HB 831 By: Carroll County Senators Introduced and read first time: January 20, 2025 Assigned to: Judicial Proceedings Committee Report: Favorable Senate action: Adopted Read second time: February 21, 2025 CHAPTER AN ACT concerning Carroll County - Prospective Employees and Volunteers - Criminal History Records Check FOR the purpose of repealing certain limitations on the prospective employees or volunteers of Carroll County for whom the Department of Human Resources of Carroll County may request a criminal history records check; and generally relating to criminal history records checks for prospective employees or volunteers of Carroll County. BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – Criminal Procedure Section 10–232(b) Annotated Code of Maryland (2018 Replacement Volume and 2024 Supplement) SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: Article - Criminal Procedure 10 - 232.The Department of Human Resources of Carroll County may request from the Central Repository a State and national criminal history records check for a prospective employee or volunteer of Carroll County [who will be assigned to a position that involves:

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

1

2

3

4

5 6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.

1	(1) inspections;
2	(2) approval or denial of a permit, a license, or any other grant of authority;
3 4	(3) work in the offices of the County Commissioners, sheriff, State's Attorney, circuit court, or county attorney;
5	(4) collecting or handling money; or
6	(5) care or supervision of a minor].
7 8	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2025.
	Approved:
	Governor.
	President of the Senate.
	Speaker of the House of Delegates.